

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

GLORIA GAIL KURNS,
EXECUTRIX OF THE STATE OF
GEORGE M. CORSON, DECEASED, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

RAILROAD FRICTION PRODUCTS
CORPORATION AND VIAD CORPORATION,
Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
THYSSENKRUPP BUDD COMPANY
SUPPORTING THE RESPONDENTS**

JOSEPH E. RICHOTTE
Counsel of Record

DANIEL R.W. RUSTMANN
JAMES E. WYNNE
BUTZEL LONG, P.C.
150 West Jefferson Avenue, Suite 100
Detroit, Michigan 48226
(313) 225-7000
richotte@butzel.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
ThyssenKrupp Budd Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	11
A. The intent of the 61st Congress controls, and the 61st Congress intended to preempt the field	11
B. The presumption against preemption does not apply	18
C. The nature of the preempted field re- quires preemption of State tort actions based on locomotive design, construction, and materials.....	21
D. Even if the FRSA savings clause applies, the petitioners' claims remain preempted....	30
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>A. Coast Line R.R. Co. v. Georgia</i> , 234 U.S. 280 (1914).....	17, 18
<i>AT&T v. C. Office Tel., Inc.</i> , 524 U.S. 214 (1998)	23
<i>B&O R.R. Co. v. Groeger</i> , 266 U.S. 521 (1925).....	9, 21, 22, 23
<i>Crane v. Cedar Rapids & I.C. Ry. Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 164 (1969).....	26
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993).....	13, 19, 34
<i>English v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990).....	22
<i>Finley v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 545 (1989).....	15
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	27
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Kilgore</i> , 853 So. 2d 171 (Ala. 2002)	27
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824).....	20
<i>Gilvary v. Cuyahoga Valley Ry. Co.</i> , 292 U.S. 57 (1934).....	25, 26
<i>Industrial Accident Comm'n v. Payne</i> , 259 U.S. 182 (1922).....	24
<i>Lundeen v. Canadian P. Ry. Co.</i> , 447 F.3d 606 (8th Cir. 2006)	35
<i>Marshall v. Burlington N., Inc.</i> , 720 F.2d 1149 (9th Cir. 1983)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Moore v. Chesapeake & Ohio R.R. Co.</i> , 291 U.S. 205 (1934).....	26
<i>Napier v. A. Coast Line R.R. Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 605 (1926).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York C. R.R. Co. v. White</i> , 243 U.S. 188 (1917).....	25
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Shanklin</i> , 529 U.S. 344 (2000).....	13, 34
<i>Oglesby v. Delaware & Hudson Ry. Co.</i> , 180 F.3d 458 (2d Cir. 1999).....	29
<i>Ray v. A. Richfield Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 151 (1978)	19
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	31, 34
<i>S. Ry. Co. v. Reid</i> , 222 U.S. 424 (1912)	4
<i>Scheidig v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 993 P.2d 996 (Ca. 2000)	23, 28
<i>Shanks v. DL&W R.R. Co.</i> , 239 U.S. 556 (1916)	25
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984).....	22
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	22
<i>Stewart v. Kahn</i> , 78 U.S. (11 Wall.) 493 (1871)	15
<i>Tex. & Pac. R.R. Co. v. Abilene Cotton Oil Co.</i> , 204 U.S. 426 (1907).....	23, 24
<i>Theriat v. Hart</i> , 2 Hill. 380 (1842)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Tipton v. Atchinson T&SF Ry. Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 141 (1936).....	27
<i>Touche Ross & Co. v. Redington</i> , 422 U.S. 560 (1979).....	23
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....	19
<i>United Transp. Union v. Long Island R.R. Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 678 (1982).....	2, 19, 20, 21

STATUTES

<i>Boiler Inspection Act</i>	
Act of Feb. 17, 1911, ch. 103, 36 Stat. 913	<i>passim</i>
<i>California Workers' Compensation Insurance and Safety Act of 1913</i> , 1913 Cal. 176.....	
	25
<i>Federal Railroad Safety Act of 1970</i>	
Act of Oct. 16, 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-458, § 205, 84 Stat. 972.....	6
49 U.S.C. § 20102.....	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. § 20106.....	33, 34
49 U.S.C. § 20106(a)	35
49 U.S.C. § 20106(a)(2)	31, 32
49 U.S.C. § 20106(b)	31, 32
49 U.S.C. § 20106(b)(1)	34
49 U.S.C. § 20106(b)(1)(A)	33
49 U.S.C. § 20106(b)(1)(B)	33
49 U.S.C. § 20106(b)(1)(C)	33, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
49 U.S.C. § 20106(b)(2)	36
49 U.S.C. § 20106(c)	31
<i>Interstate Railroad Rate Act</i>	
Act of Feb. 4, 1887, ch. 104, 24 Stat. 379.....	19, 20, 24
<i>Locomotive Inspection Act</i>	
Act of Mar. 4, 1915, ch. 169, 38 Stat. 1192.....	<i>passim</i>
Act of Jun. 7, 1924, Pub. L. No. 68-277, 43 Stat. 659	12
49 U.S.C. § 20701	12, 15
<i>Safety Appliance Act</i>	
Act of Mar. 2, 1893, ch. 196, 27 Stat. 531.....	<i>passim</i>
Act of Mar. 2, 1903, ch. 976, 32 Stat. 943.....	20
Act of Apr. 14, 1910, ch. 160, 36 Stat. 298	20
REGULATIONS	
49 C.F.R. § 229.5	2
RULES	
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1
TREATISES	
<i>Restatement (Third) of Torts:</i>	
<i>Products Liability</i> § 2.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
LAW REVIEW ARTICLES	
Frank J. Mastro, <i>Congress Clarifies the Preemptive Effect of the Federal Railroad Safety Act</i> , <i>The Transp. Lawyer</i> (Oct. 2007)	34
Frank J. Mastro, <i>Preemption Is Not Dead</i> , 37 <i>The Transp. L.J.</i> 1 (2010).....	35
Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Regulatory Conflict in the Gilded Age: Federalism and the Railroad Problem</i> , 97 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 1017 (1988)	19
Stephan A. Gardbaum, <i>The Nature of Preemption</i> , 79 <i>Cornell L. Rev.</i> 767 (1994)	4, 18, 19
MISCELLANEOUS	
Charles W. McDonald, <i>The Federal Railroad Safety Program: 100 Years of Safer Railroads</i> (Fed. R.R. Admin. 1993).....	2, 3, 4, 19
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
46 Cong. Rec. 2071 (1911)	16
153 Cong. Rec. H3128 (2007)	33
H.R. Conf. Rep. 110-259 (2007).....	33
H.R. Rep. No. 68-490 (1924).....	16
H.R. Rep. No. 91-114 (1970), <i>reprinted in</i> 1970 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4104.....	13, 14
H.R. Rep. No. 103-180 (1993).....	15
H.R. Rep. No. 110-1401 (2007).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
S. Doc. No. 61-446 (1911).....	16
S. Rep. No. 63-1068 (1915).....	16
S. Rep. No. 103-265 (1994).....	14
